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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 
In the Matter of the Certification of 
Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council as 
Governmental Aggregator 
 
In the Matter of the Complaint and Request 
for Emergency Interim Relief by Dynegy 
Marketing and Trade, LLC Against the 
Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 
 
In the Matter of the Motion of Northeast 
Ohio Public Energy Council for a Limited 
Waiver of Rule 4901:1-10-29(H), Ohio 
Administrative Code 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 00-2317-EL-GAG 
 
 
 
Case No. 22-0817-EL-CSS 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 22-0806-EL-WVR 
 
 
 

   
 

MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE 
 
 

Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-08(B) and Gov. Bar. R. XII(2)(A)(6), Dynegy 

Marketing and Trade, LLC (“Dynegy Marketing & Trade”) hereby respectfully moves for the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the “Commission”) to grant Glenn S. Benson permission to 

appear pro hac vice and participate as counsel for Dynegy Marketing & Trade in the above-

captioned proceedings. 

The following is a list of jurisdictions in which Glenn S. Benson has ever been licensed 

to practice law, including his dates of admission to practice and attorney registration numbers: 

(i) State Bar of New York, Bar No. 2589323, Admitted Jan. 25, 1994 

(ii) The District of Columbia Bar, Bar No. 446887, Admitted June 5, 1995 

Mr. Benson has not been granted permission to appear pro hac vice in more than three 

proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the current calendar year pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule 

XII(2)(A)(5). 
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David F. Proaño (0078838), an attorney licensed to practice in the State of Ohio in good 

standing, has agreed to associate with Mr. Benson in this proceeding. 

Attached is a copy of the certificate of pro hac vice registration for Mr. Benson, furnished 

by the Supreme Court of Ohio Office of Attorney Services, a copy of the affidavit required by 

Gov. Bar R. XII(2)(A)(6), and a certificate indicating service of this motion on all known parties 

and attorneys of record. 

Mr. Benson understands that, if this motion is granted, he must file a notice of permission 

to appear pro hac vice and a copy of the order granting permission to appear with the Office of 

Attorney Services within thirty days of such order. 

WHEREFORE, Dynegy Marketing & Trade respectfully moves the Commission for 

permission for Glenn S. Benson to appear pro hac vice before the Commission in these 

proceedings. 

Dated: September 23, 2022   Respectfully submitted, 

 
 /s/ David F. Proaño     

David F. Proaño (0078838), Counsel of Record 
James H. Rollinson (0080442) 
Patrick T. Lewis (0078314) 
Kyle T. Cutts (0091452) 
Taylor M. Thompson (0098113) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
Key Tower 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Telephone: 216-621-0200 
Facsimile: 216-696-0740 
Email: dproano@bakerlaw.com 
 jrollinson@bakerlaw.com  
 plewis@bakerlaw.com 

kcutts@bakerlaw.com  
tathompson@bakerlaw.com    
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Ali I. Haque (0087860) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Telephone:  614-462-2605  
Facsimile:  614-462-2616 
Email: ahaque@bakerlaw.com 
 
Willing to Accept Service by Email 
 
COUNSEL FOR DYNEGY MARKETING AND 
TRADE, LLC 

mailto:ahaque@bakerlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify on this 23rd day of September, 2022, that the foregoing document was filed 

using the Commission’s Docketing Information System and was served by electronic mail on the 

following: 

Dane Stinson 
Devin D. Parram 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street Columbus, Ohio 
43215-4291 
dstinson@bricker.com 
dparram@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for Northeast Ohio Public Energy 
Council 
 
Steven T. Nourse 
AEP Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Power Company 
 
Brian Knipe 
FirstEnergy Corp. 
76 South Main Street. 
Akron, OH 44308 
bknipe@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Edison Company and The 
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 
 
John Finnigan 
Maureen R. Willis 
Larry Sauer 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
65 East State Street 
Suite 700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
John.Finnigan@occ.ohio.gov 
Maureen.Willis@occ.ohio.gov 
Larry.Sauer@occ.ohio.gov 

Thomas Lindgren 
Rhiannon Plant 
Assistant Ohio Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
30 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Thomas.Lindgren@OhioAGO.gov 
Rhiannon.Plant@OhioAGO.gov  
 
Counsel for Commission Staff 
 
Evan Betterton 
Stacie Cathcart 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
Telephone: (614) 659-5000 
Facsimile: (614) 659-5073 
evan.betterton@igs.com 
Stacie.cathcart@igs.com 
 
Counsel for IGS Energy 
 
 
Michael D. Dortch 
Justin M. Dortch 
Richard R. Parsons 
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 
65 East State Street 
Suite 200 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tel: 614.464.2000 
Fax: 614.464.20023 
mdortch@kravitzllc.com 
jdortch@kravitzllc.com 
rparsons@kravitzllc.com 
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 Michael A. Yuffee (pro hac vice pending) 
PHV# 260362022 
Ryan Norfolk (pro hac vice pending) 
PHV # 26248-2022 
Baker Botts, LLP 
700 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20001 T: 
Tel:  202.639.1132  
F: 202.585.1013  
Michael.yuffee@bakerbotts.com 
ryan.norfolk@bakerbotts.com 
 
Counsel for Hartree Partners, LP 
 

/s/ David F. Proaño   
David F. Proaño (0078838), Counsel of Record 
dproano@bakerlaw.com 





OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certifi cate of 
PRO HAC VICE
REGISTRATION

Registration Number:
PHV-

, having met the requirements of, and found to be in 

full compliance with, Section 2(A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of 

Ohio, is hereby issued this certifi cate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio. 

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such 

permission must be fi led with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the 

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3)

Gina White Palmer        
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31,  

Glenn Benson
2022

26242-2022

Glenn Benson

2022



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/23/2022 12:53:32 PM

in
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Summary: Motion for Leave to Appear Pro Hac Vice by Glenn Benson electronically
filed by Mr. David F. Proano on behalf of Dynegy Marketing and Trade, LLC
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